

No. 14-1397

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT F. UTTER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of *Certiorari* to the
Supreme Court of Washington

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

ALLEN DICKERSON

Counsel of Record

ZAC MORGAN

CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE
POLITICS

124 S. West Street, Suite 201

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Telephone: 703.894.6800

adickerson@campaignfreedom.org

June 29, 2015

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*.....1

Summary of the Argument2

Argument.....4

 I. Limiting the Burdens of PAC Status to
 Groups with the “Major Purpose” of
 Express Advocacy was the Result of a
 Considered Effort to Preserve Space for
 Civil Society.....4

 A. The *Buckley* Court developed the
 “major purpose test” to save a
 substantially similar statute5

 II. The Washington Supreme Court Failed
 to Limit the State’s PAC Definition to
 Reach Only Groups with the Major
 Purpose of Express Advocacy8

 A. Washington’s “a primary purpose test”
 for PAC status is unconstitutionally
 vague.....9

 B. The state supreme court’s decision stems
 from this Court’s failure to reaffirm
 the major purpose test11

III. The State Court’s Failure to Apply <i>Buckley</i> Risks Turning Washington State’s “Citizen Suit” Provision into a Mechanism for Partisan and Ideological Mischief.....	13
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Jennings</i> , 366 F. Supp. 1041 (D.D.C. 1973)	12
<i>Am. Fed'n of Labor-Congress of Indus. Organizations v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.D.C. 2003)	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cabrera v. Penate</i> , 439 Md. 99 (Md. 2014)	14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	11
<i>Colorado Ethics Watch v. Clear the Bench Colorado</i> , 277 P.3d 931 (Colo. Ct. App. 2012)	14-15
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	5
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	9-10, 15, 16
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10

<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	2
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	3, 11
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. ____, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	3, 5, 11
<i>State v. (1972) Dan J. Evans Campaign Comm.</i> , 546 P.2d 75 (Wash. 1976)	9
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	2
<i>United States v. Nat'l Comm. for Impeachment</i> , 469 F.2d 1135 (2d Cir. 1972)	6
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	2
Constitution	
COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII, § 9(2)(a).....	14
Statutes and Regulations	
FECA § 431(d)	6
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....	10
52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1)	13
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)	14

CAL. GOV'T CODE § 91004	14
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 91007	14
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 91008.....	14
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 91008.5.....	14
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 91009.....	14
10 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/9-22	14
MASS. ANN. LAWS ch. 55 § 33(a)	14
WASH REV. CODE. ANN. § 42.17A.005(37)	4, 7
WASH REV. CODE. ANN. § 42.17A.100(1)	13, 15
WASH REV. CODE. ANN. § 42.17A.205(1)	4
WASH REV. CODE. ANN. § 42.17A.235.....	4
WASH REV. CODE. ANN. § 42.17A.765(4)	13
